

EN
E-005409/2018
Answer given by Ms Bieńkowska
on behalf of the European Commission
(6.12.2018)

1) In May 2010, the Commission invited the Spanish authorities to inform about the intended measures to comply with the judgement. The Spanish authorities subsequently proposed regulatory amendments which were adopted in 2012.

2) It is the understanding of the Commission that the European Court of Justice only ruled in case C-423/07 that the award of additional works was illegal and not the whole concession. In line with the regulatory amendments of 2012, the decision on the duration of the concession needs to be taken by the Spanish authorities in November 2019. The Commission continues to closely monitor the process.